PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. Cerazette, 75 microgram film-coated tablets desogestrel

Save this PDF as:
 WORD  PNG  TXT  JPG

Size: px
Start display at page:

Download "PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. Cerazette, 75 microgram film-coated tablets desogestrel"

Transcription

1 PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Cerazette, 75 microgram film-coated tablets desogestrel Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using this medicine. Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again. This leaflet will provide information about the benefits and risks of Cerazette. It will also advise you about how to take Cerazette properly and when to tell your doctor about healthrelated conditions. If you have any further questions, please ask your doctor or pharmacist. This medicine has been prescribed for you. Do not pass it on to others. It may harm them, even if their symptoms are the same as yours. If any of the side effects gets serious, or if you notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet, please tell your doctor or pharmacist. In this leaflet: 1. What Cerazette is and what it is used for 2. Before you take Cerazette 3. How take Cerazette 4. Possible side effects 5. How to store Cerazette 6. Further information 1. WHAT IS CERAZETTE AND WHAT IS IT USED FOR Cerazette is used to prevent pregnancy. Cerazette contains a small amount of one type of female sex hormone, the progestogen desogestrel. For this reason Cerazette is called a progestogen-only-pill (POP), or a mini-pill. Contrary to the combined pill, the POP or mini-pill does not contain an oestrogen hormone next to the progestogen. Most POPs or minipills work primarily by preventing the sperm cells from entering the womb but do not always prevent the egg cell from ripening, which is the primary action of combined pills. Cerazette is distinct from other mini-pills in having a dose that in most cases is high enough to prevent the egg cell from ripening. As a result, Cerazette provides high contraceptive efficacy. In contrast to the combined pill, Cerazette can be used by women who do not tolerate oestrogens and by women who are breast feeding. A disadvantage is that vaginal bleeding may occur at irregular intervals during the use of Cerazette. You also may not have any bleeding at all. 2. BEFORE YOU TAKE CERAZETTE Cerazette, like other hormonal contraceptives, does not protect against HIV infection (AIDS) or any other sexually transmitted disease. Do not take Cerazette if you are allergic to any of the ingredients of Cerazette. if you have a thrombosis. Thrombosis is the formation of a blood clot in a blood vessel (e.g. of the legs (deep venous thrombosis) or the lungs (pulmonary embolism)).

2 if you have or have had jaundice (yellowing of the skin) or severe liver disease and your liver function is still not normal. if you have or are suspected to have a cancer that is sensitive to sex-steriods, such as certain types of breast cancer. if you have any unexplained vaginal bleeding. Tell your doctor before you start to use Cerazette if any of these conditions apply to you. Your doctor may advise you to use a non-hormonal method of birth control. Consult your doctor immediately if any of these conditions appear for the first time while using Cerazette. Take special care with Cerazette Tell your doctor before you start to use Cerazette, if you have ever had breast cancer. you have liver cancer, since a possible effect of Cerazette cannot be excluded. you have ever had a thrombosis. you have diabetes. you suffer from epilepsy (see section Taking other medicines ). you suffer from tuberculosis (see section Taking other medicines ). you have high blood pressure. you have or have had chloasma (yellowish-brown pigmentation patches on the skin, particularly of the face); if so, avoid too much exposure to the sun or ultraviolet radiation. When Cerazette is used in the presence of any of these conditions, you may need to be kept under close observation. Your doctor can explain what to do. Breast cancer Regularly check your breasts and contact your doctor as soon as possible if you feel any lump in your breasts. Breast cancer has been found slightly more often in women who take the Pill than in women of the same age who do not take the Pill. If women stop taking the Pill, the risk gradually decreases, so that 10 years after stopping the risk is the same as for women who have never taken the Pill. Breast cancer is rare under 40 years of age but the risk increases as the woman gets older. Therefore, the extra number of breast cancers diagnosed is higher if the age until which the woman continues to take the Pill is higher. How long she takes the Pill is less important. In every women who take the Pill for up to 5 years but stop taking it by the age of 20, there would be less than 1 extra case of breast cancer found up to 10 years after stopping, in addition to the 4 cases normally diagnosed in this age group. Likewise, in women who take the Pill for up to 5 years but stop taking it by the age of 30, there would be 5 extra cases in addition to the 44 cases normally diagnosed. In women who take the Pill for up to 5 years but stop taking it by the age of 40, there would be 20 extra cases in addition to the 160 cases normally diagnosed. The risk of breast cancer in users progestogen-only pills like Cerazette is believed to be similar to that in women who use the Pill, but the evidence is less conclusive. Breast cancers found in women who take the Pill, seem less likely to have spread than breast cancers found in women who do not take the Pill. It is not known whether the difference in breast cancer risk

3 is caused by the Pill. It may be that the women were examined more often, so that the breast cancer is noticed earlier. Thrombosis See your doctor immediately, if you notice possible signs of a thrombosis (see also When should you contact your doctor?). Thrombosis is the formation of a blood clot, which may block a blood vessel. A thrombosis sometimes occurs in the deep veins of the legs (deep venous thrombosis). If this clot breaks away from the veins where it is formed, it may reach and block the arteries of the lungs, causing a so-called pulmonary embolism. As a result, fatal situations may occur. Deep venous thrombosis is a rare occurrence. It can develop whether or not you are taking the Pill. It can also happen if you become pregnant. The risk is higher in Pill-users than in non-users. The risk with progestogen-only pills like Cerazette is believed to be lower than in users of Pills that also contain oestrogens (combined Pills). Taking other medicines Please tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking or have recently taken any other medicines or herbal products, including medicines obtained without a prescription. Some medicines may stop Cerazette from working properly. These include medicines used for the treatment of epilepsy (e.g. primidone, phenytoin, carbamazepine, oxcarbazepine, felbamate and phenobarbital) tuberculosis (e.g. rifampicin) HIV infections (e.g. ritonavir), or other infectious diseases (e.g. griseofulvin) stomach upset (medical charcoal) depressive moods (the herbal remedy St. John s wort). Your doctor can tell you if you need to take additional contraceptive precautions and if so, for how long. Cerazette may also interfere with how certain medicines work, causing either an increase in effect (e.g. medicines containing cyclosporine) or a decrease in effect. Pregnancy and breast-feeding Pregnancy Do not use Cerazette if you are pregnant, or think you may be pregnant. Breast-feeding Cerazette may be used while you are breast-feeding. Cerazette does not influence the production or the quality of breast milk. However, a small amount of the active substance of Cerazette passes over into the milk. The health of children breast-fed for 7 months whose mothers were using Cerazette has been studied up to 2,5 years of age. No effects on the growth and development of the children were observed. If you are breast feeding and want to use Cerazette, please contact your doctor.

4 Driving and using machines There are no indications of any effect of the use of Cerazette on alertness and concentration. Important information about some of the ingredients of Cerazette Cerazette contains lactose (milk sugar). Please contact your doctor before taking Cerazette if you have been told by your doctor that you are intolerant to some sugars. Use in adolescents No clinical data on efficacy and safety are available in adolescents below 18 years. Regular Check-ups When you are using Cerazette, your doctor will tell you to return for regular check-ups. In general, the frequency and nature of these check-ups will depend on your personal situation. Contact your doctor as soon as possible if: you have severe pain or swelling in either of your legs, unexplained pains in the chest, breathlessness, an unusual cough, especially when you cough up blood (possibly indicating a thrombosis); you have a sudden, severe stomach ache or look jaundiced (possibly indicating liver problems); you feel a lump in your breast (possibly indicating breast cancer); you have a sudden or severe pain in the lower abdomen or stomach area (possibly indicating an ectopic pregnancy, this is a pregnancy outside the womb); you are to be immobilised or are to have surgery (consult your doctor at least four weeks in advance); you have unusual, heavy vaginal bleeding; you suspect that you are pregnant. 3. HOW TO TAKE CERAZETTE When and how to take the tablets? The Cerazette pack contains 28 tablets. Arrows are printed on the front side of the pack, between the tablets. If you turn over your pack, and look at the back side, you will see the days of the week printed on the foil. Each day corresponds with one tablet. Every time you start a new pack of Cerazette, take a tablet from the top row. Don t start with just any tablet. For example if you start on a Wednesday, you must take the tablet from the top row marked (at the back) with WED. Continue to take one tablet a day until the pack is empty, always following the direction indicated by the arrows. By looking at the back of your pack you can easily check if you have already taken your tablet on a particular day. Take your tablet each day at about the same time. Swallow the tablet whole, with water. You may have some bleeding during the use of Cerazette, but you must continue to take your tablets as normal. When a pack is empty, you must start with a new pack of Cerazette on the next day - thus without interruption and without waiting for a bleed. Starting your first pack of Cerazette When no hormonal contraceptive has been used in the past month. Wait for your period to begin. On the first day of your period take the first Cerazette tablet. You need not take extra contraceptive precautions.

5 You may also start on days 2-5 of your cycle, but in that case make sure you also use an additional contraceptive method (barrier method) for the first 7 days of tablet-taking. When changing from a combined pill, vaginal ring, or transdermal patch. You can start taking Cerazette on the day after you take the last tablet from the present Pill pack, or on the day of removal of your vaginal ring or patch (this means no tablet-, ring- or patch-free break). If your present Pill pack also contains inactive tablets you can start Cerazette on the day after taking the last active tablet (if you are not sure which this is, ask your doctor or pharmacist). If you follow these instructions, you need not take extra contraceptive precautions. You can also start at the latest the day following the tablet-, ring-, patch-free break, or placebo tablet interval, of your present contraceptive. If you follow these instructions, make sure you use an additional contraceptive method (barrier method) for the first 7 days of tablet-taking. When changing from another progestogen-only pill (mini-pill). You may stop taking it any day and start taking Cerazette right away. You need not take extra contraceptive precautions. When changing from an injectable or implant or a progestogen-releasing intrauterine device (IUD). Start using Cerazette when your next injection is due or on the day that your implant or your IUD is removed. You need not take extra contraceptive precautions. After having a baby. You can start Cerazette between 21 to 28 days after the birth of your baby. If you start later, make sure you use during the first cycle an additional contraceptive method (barrier method) for the first 7 days of tablet-taking. However, if intercourse has already occurred, pregnancy should be excluded before starting Cerazette use. Additional information for breast-feeding women can be found in Pregnancy and Breast-feeding in section 2. Your doctor can also advise you. After a miscarriage or an abortion. Your doctor will advise you. If you forget to take Cerazette If you are less than 12 hours late in taking a tablet, the reliability of Cerazette is maintained. Take the missed tablet as soon as you remember and take the next tablets at the usual times. If you are more than 12 hours late in taking any tablet, the reliability of Cerazette may be reduced. The more consecutive tablets you have missed, the higher the risk that the contraceptive efficacy is decreased. Take the last missed tablet as soon as you remember and take the next tablets at the usual times. Use a an additional contraceptive method (barrier method) too for the next 7 days of tablet-taking. If you missed one or more tablets in the first week of tablet-intake and had intercourse in the week before missing the tablets, there is a possibility of becoming pregnant. Ask your doctor for advice. If you suffer from gastro-intestinal disturbances (e.g. vomiting, severe diarrhoea) Follow the advice for missed tablets in the section above. If you vomit or use medical charcoal within 3-4 hours after taking your Cerazette tablet or have severe diarrhoea, the active ingredient may not have been completely absorbed. If you take more Cerazette than you should

6 There have been no reports of serious harmful effects from taking too many Cerazette tablets at one time. Symptoms that may occur are nausea, vomiting and, in young girls, slight vaginal bleeding. For more information ask your doctor for advice. If you stop taking Cerazette You can stop taking Cerazette whenever you want. From the day you stop you are no longer protected against pregnancy. If you have any further questions on the use of this product, ask your doctor or pharmacist. 4. POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS Like all medicines, Cerazette can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them. Serious undesirable effects associated with the use of Cerazette are described in the paragraphs Breast cancer and Thrombosis in section 2 Before you take Cerazette. Please read this section for additional information and consult your doctor at once where appropriate. Vaginal bleeding may occur at irregular intervals during the use of Cerazette. This may be just slight staining which may not even require a pad, or heavier bleeding, which looks rather like a scanty period and requires sanitary protection. You may also not have any bleeding at all. The irregular bleedings are not a sign that the contraceptive protection of Cerazette is decreased. In general, you need not take any action; just continue to take Cerazette. If, however, bleeding is heavy or prolonged you should consult your doctor. Users of Cerazette have reported the following side effects: Common (occurring in more than one per 100 users) are: mood altered, depressed mood, decreased sexual drive (libido) Uncommon (occurring in more than one per 1000 users but not more than one per 100 users) are: infection of the vagina headache difficulties in wearing contact lenses nausea vomiting acne hair loss breast pain, irregular or no menstruation painful menstruation, ovarian cyst increased body weight tiredness Apart from these side effects, breast secretion may occur. Rare (occurring in less than one per 1000 users) is: rash, hives, painful blue-red skin lumps (erythema nodosum) (these are skin conditions) You should see your doctor immediately if you experience symptoms of angioedema, such as (i) swollen face, tongue or pharynx; (ii) difficulty to swallow; or (iii) hives and difficulties to breathe. If any of the side effects gets serious, or if you notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet, please tell your doctor or pharmacist.

7 5. HOW TO STORE CERAZETTE Keep out of the reach and sight of children. Do not use after the expiry date which is stated on the package. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month. Cerazette does not require any special storage conditions. Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer required. These measures will help to protect the environment. 6. FURTHER INFORMATION What Cerazette contains The active substance is: desogestrel (75 microgram) The other ingredients are: colloidal anhydrous silica; all-rac-α-tocopherol; maize starch; povidone; stearic acid; hypromellose; macrogol 400; talc; titanium dioxide (E 171); lactose monohydrate (see also Important information about some of the ingredients of Cerazette in section 2). What Cerazette looks like and the content of the pack One blister pack of Cerazette contains 28 white round film-coated tablets. The tablets are coded KV above 2 on one side and ORGANON* on the reverse side. Each carton contains 1, 3, 6 or 13 blister packs, each separately packed in a sachet. Not all pack sizes may be available. Marketing Authorisation Holder and Manufacturer Marketing Authorisation Holder [to be completed nationally] Manufacturer*: N.V. Organon, P.O. Box 20, 5340 BH Oss, The Netherlands. Organon (Ireland) Ltd., Drynam Road, P.O. Box 2857, Swords, Co. Dublin, Ireland [* One of the 2 manufacturing sites will be mentioned in the printed User Package Leaflet depending on which site is used.] This medicinal product is authorised in the Member States of the EEA under the following names: Austria, Belgium, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Slovakia, Slovenia, Sweden, United Kingdom: Cerazette. Spain: Cerazet. This leaflet was last approved in Aug 2012

Why is Cerazette used? To prevent pregnancy.

Why is Cerazette used? To prevent pregnancy. CERAZETTE Tablets for oral use Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again. This leaflet will provide information about the benefits and risks

More information

UNITED KINGDOM USER PACKAGE LEAFLET OF CERAZETTE

UNITED KINGDOM USER PACKAGE LEAFLET OF CERAZETTE UNITED KINGDOM USER PACKAGE LEAFLET OF CERAZETTE Cerazette 75 microgram film-coated tablet desogestrel Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using this medicine because it contains important

More information

Package leaflet: Information for the patient. Nacrez 75 microgram Film-coated Tablets Desogestrel

Package leaflet: Information for the patient. Nacrez 75 microgram Film-coated Tablets Desogestrel Package leaflet: Information for the patient Nacrez 75 microgram Film-coated Tablets Desogestrel Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information

More information

USER PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Exluton, tablets 0.5 mg Lynestrenol

USER PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Exluton, tablets 0.5 mg Lynestrenol Lynestrenol 0.5mg tablets, (N.V.Organon), RH021 WHOPAR part 3 supplier s translation of original SRA approved text May 2012 USER PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Exluton, Lynestrenol Read this

More information

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER 1 PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER PILL 72 * (Levonorgestrel 0.75 mg tablets) Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start

More information

Information for the user. Emergency Contraceptive 1.5 mg Tablet (Levonorgestrel) Patient Information Booklet

Information for the user. Emergency Contraceptive 1.5 mg Tablet (Levonorgestrel) Patient Information Booklet Information for the user Emergency Contraceptive 1.5 mg Tablet (Levonorgestrel) Patient Information Booklet Read all of this leaflet carefully because it contains important information for you. This medicine

More information

FDA-Approved Patient Labeling IMPLANON (etonogestrel implant) Subdermal Use

FDA-Approved Patient Labeling IMPLANON (etonogestrel implant) Subdermal Use FDA-Approved Patient Labeling IMPLANON (etonogestrel implant) Subdermal Use IMPLANON does not protect against HIV infection (the virus that causes AIDS) or other sexually transmitted diseases. Read this

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. NorLevo 1.5 mg tablet Levonorgestrel

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. NorLevo 1.5 mg tablet Levonorgestrel PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER NorLevo 1.5 mg tablet Levonorgestrel Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using this medicine. (Statement to be used when product is delivered without

More information

FDA-Approved Patient Labeling IMPLANON (etonogestrel implant) Subdermal Use

FDA-Approved Patient Labeling IMPLANON (etonogestrel implant) Subdermal Use FDA-Approved Patient Labeling IMPLANON (etonogestrel implant) Subdermal Use IMPLANON does not protect against HIV infection (the virus that causes AIDS) or other sexually transmitted diseases. Read this

More information

Package Leaflet: Information for the user. Leanova 0,15 mg/0,03 mg, omhulde tabletten Levonorgestrel/Ethinylestradiol

Package Leaflet: Information for the user. Leanova 0,15 mg/0,03 mg, omhulde tabletten Levonorgestrel/Ethinylestradiol Package Leaflet: Information for the user Leanova 0,15 mg/0,03 mg, omhulde tabletten Levonorgestrel/Ethinylestradiol Read all of this leaflet carefull y before you start using this medicine because i t

More information

FDA-Approved Patient Labeling. NEXPLANON (etonogestrel implant) Radiopaque Subdermal Use Only

FDA-Approved Patient Labeling. NEXPLANON (etonogestrel implant) Radiopaque Subdermal Use Only FDA-Approved Patient Labeling NEXPLANON (etonogestrel implant) Radiopaque Subdermal Use Only NEXPLANON does not protect against HIV infection (the virus that causes AIDS) or other sexually transmitted

More information

Read all of this booklet carefully before you start taking this medicine.

Read all of this booklet carefully before you start taking this medicine. Due to regulatory changes, the content of the following Patient Information Leaflet may vary from the one found in your medicine pack. Please compare the 'Leaflet prepared/revised date' towards the end

More information

Package leaflet: Information for the user. Lutinus 100 mg vaginal tablet Progesterone

Package leaflet: Information for the user. Lutinus 100 mg vaginal tablet Progesterone Package leaflet: Information for the user Lutinus 100 mg vaginal tablet Progesterone Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using this medicine because it contains important information for

More information

The experience of treating women older than 65 years is limited.

The experience of treating women older than 65 years is limited. NOGEST 5 mg tablets nomegestrol acetate Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using this medicine because it contains important information for you. - Keep this leaflet. You may need to read

More information

FDA-Approved Patient Labeling

FDA-Approved Patient Labeling FDA-Approved Patient Labeling Guide for Using Lo Loestrin Fe WARNING TO WOMEN WHO SMOKE Do not use Lo Loestrin Fe if you smoke cigarettes and are over 35 years old. Smoking increases your risk of serious

More information

Diary Card. Cerazette. Keeping a record. For women prescribed Cerazette. How do I find out more? www.cerazette.co.uk

Diary Card. Cerazette. Keeping a record. For women prescribed Cerazette. How do I find out more? www.cerazette.co.uk Cerazette Keeping a record How do I find out more? You can ask for more information on Cerazette at your doctor s surgery or at family planning clinics. A diary card is attached. We suggest you keep a

More information

Neovletta. Information about

Neovletta. Information about Information about Neovletta etinylöstradiol/levonorgestrel This brochure contains information about Neovletta. It is important that you read this before starting your first course of the contraceptive

More information

Package Leaflet: Information for the User. Vagifem 10 micrograms vaginal tablets Estradiol

Package Leaflet: Information for the User. Vagifem 10 micrograms vaginal tablets Estradiol Package Leaflet: Information for the User Vagifem 10 micrograms vaginal tablets Estradiol Read all of this leaflet carefully, before you start using this medicine. Keep this leaflet. You may need to read

More information

Micronor oral contraceptive tablets Norethisterone

Micronor oral contraceptive tablets Norethisterone PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Micronor oral contraceptive tablets Norethisterone Micronor is a registered trademark Five important things to know about the Pill. The Pill is a reliable contraceptive

More information

Guide for Using Levonorgestrel and Ethinyl Estradiol Tablets USP (0.15 mg/0.03 mg) and Ethinyl Estradiol Tablets USP (0.01 mg)

Guide for Using Levonorgestrel and Ethinyl Estradiol Tablets USP (0.15 mg/0.03 mg) and Ethinyl Estradiol Tablets USP (0.01 mg) FDA-Approved Patient Labeling Guide for Using Levonorgestrel and Ethinyl Estradiol Tablets USP (0.15 mg/0.03 mg) and Ethinyl Estradiol Tablets USP (0.01 mg) WARNING TO WOMEN WHO SMOKE Do not use levonorgestrel

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. PROSCAR 5 mg film-coated tablets (finasteride)

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. PROSCAR 5 mg film-coated tablets (finasteride) PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER PROSCAR 5 mg film-coated tablets (finasteride) This medicine is for use in men only Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because

More information

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET. Kopen 250mg Tablets Phenoxymethylpenicillin

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET. Kopen 250mg Tablets Phenoxymethylpenicillin PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET Kopen 250mg Tablets Phenoxymethylpenicillin Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking your medicine. Keep this leaflet. You may need it again. If you have further

More information

PATIENT PACKAGE INSERT BRIEF SUMMARY. DESOGEN Tablets. (desogestrel and ethinyl estradiol tablets USP)

PATIENT PACKAGE INSERT BRIEF SUMMARY. DESOGEN Tablets. (desogestrel and ethinyl estradiol tablets USP) PATIENT PACKAGE INSERT BRIEF SUMMARY DESOGEN Tablets 28 Day Regimen (desogestrel and ethinyl estradiol tablets USP) This product (like all oral contraceptives) is intended to prevent pregnancy. It does

More information

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine.

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine. YAZ PIL Page: 1 of 15 PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Yaz 0.02 mg / 3 mg film-coated tablets Ethinylestradiol / Drospirenone Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine.

More information

B. PACKAGE LEAFLET 21

B. PACKAGE LEAFLET 21 B. PACKAGE LEAFLET 21 Package leaflet: Information for the user Esmya 5 mg tablets Ulipristal acetate Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important

More information

The Combined Pill Combined oral contraceptive pill

The Combined Pill Combined oral contraceptive pill The Combined Pill Combined oral contraceptive pill A service provided by What is the combined pill? The combined pill is usually just called the pill. It contains two female hormones, oestrogen and progestogen.

More information

Package Leaflet: Information for the user Propecia 1 mg film-coated Tablets Finasteride

Package Leaflet: Information for the user Propecia 1 mg film-coated Tablets Finasteride Package Leaflet: Information for the user Propecia 1 mg film-coated Tablets Finasteride This medicine is for use in men only Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because

More information

CHELSEA -35 ED. What is in this leaflet. Before you take this medicine. What this medicine is used for

CHELSEA -35 ED. What is in this leaflet. Before you take this medicine. What this medicine is used for CHELSEA -35 ED Contraceptive tablets for women Contains: 21 yellow tablets, each containing the active ingredients cyproterone acetate and ethinyloestradiol (2 mg/35 microgram (mcg)) 7 white placebo tablets

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. Visanne 2 mg tablets dienogest

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. Visanne 2 mg tablets dienogest PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Visanne 2 mg tablets dienogest Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine. - Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again. -

More information

Sibelium 5 mg Tablets flunarizine

Sibelium 5 mg Tablets flunarizine J-C 2015 Sibelium 5 mg Tablets flunarizine PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information for

More information

Livial 2.5 mg tablets

Livial 2.5 mg tablets Package leaflet: Information for the user Livial 2.5 mg tablets TIBOLONE Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information for you. Keep

More information

Drospirenone and Ethinyl Estradiol Tablets USP, 3 mg/ 0.03 mg

Drospirenone and Ethinyl Estradiol Tablets USP, 3 mg/ 0.03 mg FDA Approved Patient Labeling Drospirenone and Ethinyl Estradiol Tablets USP, 3 mg/ 0.03 mg Rx only Guide for Using Drospirenone and Ethinyl Estradiol Tablets WARNING TO WOMEN WHO SMOKE Do not use drospirenone

More information

pill progesto progestogen-on progestogen-only progestogen-only p progestogen-only p progestogen-only pill gestogen-only pill the progestogenonly

pill progesto progestogen-on progestogen-only progestogen-only p progestogen-only p progestogen-only pill gestogen-only pill the progestogenonly your guide to the progestogenonly pill Helping you choose the method of contraception that is best for you progestogen-o progesto progestogen-only pill progestogen-only progestogen-only p progestogen-only

More information

WHAT IS THE MOST IMPORTANT INFORMATION I SHOULD KNOW ABOUT PROVERA (A PROGESTIN HORMONE)?

WHAT IS THE MOST IMPORTANT INFORMATION I SHOULD KNOW ABOUT PROVERA (A PROGESTIN HORMONE)? PATIENT INFORMATION PROVERA (medroxyprogesterone acetate tablets, USP) Read this PATIENT INFORMATION before you start taking PROVERA and read the patient information each time you refill your PROVERA prescription.

More information

Jadelle How to Use Jadelle?

Jadelle How to Use Jadelle? Bayer HealthCare Pharmaceuticals HealthCare Programs Family Planning 13342 Berlin, Germany www.bayerpharma.com www.jadelle.com September 2013 HealthCare Programs Family Planning Contents What is Jadelle?.................................5

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. Dalacin C 150 mg Capsules. clindamycin hydrochloride. Dalacin C 150mg Capsules clindamycin hydrochloride

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. Dalacin C 150 mg Capsules. clindamycin hydrochloride. Dalacin C 150mg Capsules clindamycin hydrochloride PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER PFIZER Dalacin C 150 mg Capsules clindamycin hydrochloride Dalacin C 150mg Capsules clindamycin hydrochloride PFIZER Read all of this leaflet carefully before

More information

Laila-35 ED cyproterone acetate and ethinyloestradiol

Laila-35 ED cyproterone acetate and ethinyloestradiol Laila-35 ED cyproterone acetate and ethinyloestradiol Consumer Medicine Information What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some common questions about LAILA-35 ED. It does not contain all of the

More information

Package leaflet: Information for the patient

Package leaflet: Information for the patient Package leaflet: Information for the patient Mimpara 30 mg film-coated tablets Mimpara 60 mg film-coated tablets Mimpara 90 mg film-coated tablets Cinacalcet Read all of this leaflet carefully before you

More information

Information about. östradiolvalerat och dienogest

Information about. östradiolvalerat och dienogest Information about östradiolvalerat och dienogest This leaflet provides information about your new oral contraceptive, Qlaira. It is important that you read this leaflet before starting to take the tablets.

More information

MICROGYNON 30. Levonorgestrel 0.15 mg and Ethinyloestradiol 0.03 mg tablets. What is in this leaflet

MICROGYNON 30. Levonorgestrel 0.15 mg and Ethinyloestradiol 0.03 mg tablets. What is in this leaflet MICROGYNON 30 Levonorgestrel 0.15 mg and Ethinyloestradiol 0.03 mg tablets What is in this leaflet Please read this leaflet carefully before you start using MICROGYNON 30. It will advise you about how

More information

New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information. Estrofem 1 mg and 2 mg film-coated tablets Estradiol hemihydrate

New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information. Estrofem 1 mg and 2 mg film-coated tablets Estradiol hemihydrate New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information Estrofem 1 mg and 2 mg film-coated tablets Estradiol hemihydrate Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important

More information

The Contraceptive Implant (Nexplanon) Long acting and reliable contraception

The Contraceptive Implant (Nexplanon) Long acting and reliable contraception The Contraceptive Implant (Nexplanon) Long acting and reliable contraception A service provided by What is Nexplanon? Nexplanon is a small, flexible tube, about the size of a small match stick. It is placed

More information

progestog progestogen stogen-only pill progestogen progestogen-only pill he progestogen-only pill progestogen-onl progestogen-o the progestogenonly

progestog progestogen stogen-only pill progestogen progestogen-only pill he progestogen-only pill progestogen-onl progestogen-o the progestogenonly your guide to the progestogenonly pill Helping you choose the method of contraception that is best for you the progestogen rogestogen-only the progestogen-only pill progestogen-only pill stogen-only progestoge

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE PATIENT Kopen 250mg Tablets PHENOXYMETHYLPENICILLIN

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE PATIENT Kopen 250mg Tablets PHENOXYMETHYLPENICILLIN PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE PATIENT Kopen 250mg Tablets PHENOXYMETHYLPENICILLIN Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information

More information

Restandol Testocaps, 40mg CAPSULES, SOFT Testosterone undecanoate

Restandol Testocaps, 40mg CAPSULES, SOFT Testosterone undecanoate RA 1410 IE P7 (ref 3.5) PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET Restandol Testocaps, 40mg CAPSULES, SOFT Testosterone undecanoate Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine. Keep this

More information

XARELTO (Za-REL-toe) rivaroxaban

XARELTO (Za-REL-toe) rivaroxaban (Za-REL-toe) rivaroxaban Consumer Medicine Information WHAT IS IN THIS LEAFLET This leaflet answers some common questions about Xarelto. It does not contain all the available information. It does not take

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER PROPECIA 1 mg film-coated Tablets (finasteride)

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER PROPECIA 1 mg film-coated Tablets (finasteride) PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER PROPECIA 1 mg film-coated Tablets (finasteride) This medicine is for use in men only Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start to take this medicine.

More information

Microlut. BAYER MIDDLE EAST

Microlut. BAYER MIDDLE EAST 08-15 MICROLUT 0.03 mg BAYER MIDDLE EAST coated tablets Active ingredient: Levonorgestrel 1. What is Microlut and what is it used for? 1.1 Microlut is a hormonal contraceptive belonging to the group of

More information

Package Leaflet: Information for the User Zofran melt 4 mg and 8 mg Ondansetron

Package Leaflet: Information for the User Zofran melt 4 mg and 8 mg Ondansetron Novartis (logo) Package Leaflet: Information for the User Zofran melt 4 mg and 8 mg Ondansetron Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information

More information

Package Leaflet: Information for the User. Arthrimel 500 mg Film-Coated Tablets. Glucosamine Sulfate

Package Leaflet: Information for the User. Arthrimel 500 mg Film-Coated Tablets. Glucosamine Sulfate Package Leaflet: Information for the User Arthrimel 500 mg Film-Coated Tablets Glucosamine Sulfate Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important

More information

New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information. Kliovance 1 mg/0.5 mg film-coated tablets Estradiol/norethisterone acetate

New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information. Kliovance 1 mg/0.5 mg film-coated tablets Estradiol/norethisterone acetate New Zealand Consumer Medicine Information Kliovance 1 mg/0.5 mg film-coated tablets Estradiol/norethisterone acetate Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it

More information

1.3.1.3 PACKAGE LEAFLET

1.3.1.3 PACKAGE LEAFLET Sandoz Business use only Page 1 of 8 1.3.1.3 PACKAGE LEAFLET Sandoz Business use only Page 2 of 8 Package leaflet: Information for the patient Cefuhexal 250 mg film-coated tablets Cefuhexal 500 mg film-coated

More information

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using this medicine. Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using this medicine. Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again. Package Leaflet: Information for the user Marviol Tablets 150mcg/30 microgram Tablets Desogestrel Ethinylestradiol Important things to know about combined hormonal contraceptives (CHCs): They are one of

More information

XARELTO (Za REL toe) rivaroxaban

XARELTO (Za REL toe) rivaroxaban (Za REL toe) rivaroxaban Consumer Medicine Information WHAT IS IN THIS LEAFLET This leaflet answers some common questions about It does not contain all the available information. It does not take the place

More information

Trisequens Film-coated tablets Estradiol/norethisterone acetate

Trisequens Film-coated tablets Estradiol/norethisterone acetate Package leaflet Trisequens Film-coated tablets Estradiol/norethisterone acetate Read this entire leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information for you.

More information

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET. CEFALEXIN 250 mg AND 500 mg CAPSULES CEFALEXIN

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET. CEFALEXIN 250 mg AND 500 mg CAPSULES CEFALEXIN PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET CEFALEXIN 250 mg AND 500 mg CAPSULES CEFALEXIN Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine. - Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.

More information

Norethisterone 5mg tablets

Norethisterone 5mg tablets Norethisterone 5mg tablets Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine. Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again. If you have any further questions, ask your doctor

More information

WOMENCARE A Healthy Woman is a Powerful Woman (407) 898-1500. Birth Control Pills

WOMENCARE A Healthy Woman is a Powerful Woman (407) 898-1500. Birth Control Pills Birth Control Pills WOMENCARE A Healthy Woman is a Powerful Woman (407) 898-1500 Birth control pills (also called oral contraceptives or "the pill") are used by millions of women in the United States to

More information

Juliet -35 ED (Joo lee ET Ee Dee)

Juliet -35 ED (Joo lee ET Ee Dee) Juliet -35 ED (Joo lee ET Ee Dee) cyproterone acetate and ethinyloestradiol Consumer Medicine Information WHAT IS IN THIS LEAFLET This leaflet answers some common questions about Juliet- 35 ED. It does

More information

All medicines have risks and benefits. Your doctor has weighed the risks of you using Jadelle against the benefits they expect it will have for you.

All medicines have risks and benefits. Your doctor has weighed the risks of you using Jadelle against the benefits they expect it will have for you. NEW ZEALAND CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION Jadelle levonorgestrel-releasing implant 75 mg x 2 What is in this leaflet Please read this leaflet carefully before you start using Jadelle. This leaflet answers

More information

Stugeron 15 mg tablets

Stugeron 15 mg tablets PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Stugeron 15 mg tablets Cinnarizine Stugeron is a registered trademark Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains

More information

Package leaflet: Information for the patient. Bricanyl Tablets 5 mg terbutaline sulfate

Package leaflet: Information for the patient. Bricanyl Tablets 5 mg terbutaline sulfate Package leaflet: Information for the patient Bricanyl Tablets 5 mg terbutaline sulfate Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information

More information

Isabelle 3 mg/ 30 µg Tablets

Isabelle 3 mg/ 30 µg Tablets Isabelle 3 mg/ 30 µg Tablets Drospirenone and Ethinyloestradiol Contraceptive tablets for women WHAT IS IN THIS LEAFLET CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION This leaflet answers some common questions about Isabelle.

More information

INFORMATION FOR THE PATIENT PATIENT PACKAGE INSERT CLÉO -35 Acne Treatment

INFORMATION FOR THE PATIENT PATIENT PACKAGE INSERT CLÉO -35 Acne Treatment INFORMATION FOR THE PATIENT PATIENT PACKAGE INSERT CLÉO -35 Acne Treatment Composition CLÉO -35 is a preparation which contains 2 sex hormones, cyproterone acetate and ethinyl estradiol in a specific ratio.

More information

CONSUMER INFORMATION IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ

CONSUMER INFORMATION IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ CONSUMER INFORMATION Pr MICRONOR norethindrone tablets, USP This leaflet is designed specifically for Consumers. This leaflet is a summary and will not tell you everything about MICRONOR. Contact your

More information

more regular and lighter periods potentially resulting in a decrease in anaemia (iron deficiency) a decrease in period pain.

more regular and lighter periods potentially resulting in a decrease in anaemia (iron deficiency) a decrease in period pain. MICROGYNON 30 ED (My crow GUY non 30 Ee Dee) Contraceptive tablets for women ethinyloestradiol and levonorgestrel Consumer Medicine Information WHAT IS IN THIS LEAFLET This leaflet answers some common

More information

Package booklet: Information for the user. Nuvelle Continuous Estradiol and norethisterone acetate

Package booklet: Information for the user. Nuvelle Continuous Estradiol and norethisterone acetate Due to regulatory changes, the content of the following Patient Information Leaflet may vary from the one found in your medicine pack. Please compare the 'Leaflet prepared/revised date' towards the end

More information

DP-ANASTROZOLE. ANASTROZOLE, 1 mg Film coated tablets. This leaflet answers some of the common questions about DP-ANASTROZOLE.

DP-ANASTROZOLE. ANASTROZOLE, 1 mg Film coated tablets. This leaflet answers some of the common questions about DP-ANASTROZOLE. What is in this leaflet DP-ANASTROZOLE ANASTROZOLE, 1 mg Film coated tablets This leaflet answers some of the common questions about DP-ANASTROZOLE. It does not contain all the information that is known

More information

Choosing a Birth Control Method

Choosing a Birth Control Method Choosing a Birth Control Method What is birth control? Birth control is any method used to prevent pregnancy. Another word for birth control is contraception. If you have sex without birth control, there

More information

1/9 (Translation from Finnish / SK / March 16, 2012)

1/9 (Translation from Finnish / SK / March 16, 2012) 1/9 (Translation from Finnish / SK / March 16, 2012) JADELLE sine inserter 2 x 75 mg implants Package leaflet Please read this leaflet carefully. It contains information on the preparation and its use.

More information

Diane -35 ED (Di ANNE Ee Dee)

Diane -35 ED (Di ANNE Ee Dee) Diane -35 ED (Di ANNE Ee Dee) cyproterone acetate and ethinyloestradiol Consumer Medicine Information WHAT IS IN THIS LEAFLET This leaflet answers some common questions about Diane-35 ED. It does not contain

More information

What this medicine is used for

What this medicine is used for Micronelle 20 ED Each blister pack contains: 21 pink (active) tablets each containing 20 micrograms ethinyloestradiol and 100 micrograms levonorgestrel; 7 white placebo (inactive) tablets Consumer Medicine

More information

PILLS & RING INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS ON COMBINED HORMONAL CONTRACEPTION INCLUDING BIRTH CONTROL PILLS & NUVA RING

PILLS & RING INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS ON COMBINED HORMONAL CONTRACEPTION INCLUDING BIRTH CONTROL PILLS & NUVA RING PILLS & RING INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS ON COMBINED HORMONAL CONTRACEPTION INCLUDING BIRTH CONTROL PILLS & NUVA RING What is combined hormonal contraception? Birth control which contains two hormones

More information

A PATIENT S GUIDE TO DEEP VEIN THROMBOSIS TREATMENT

A PATIENT S GUIDE TO DEEP VEIN THROMBOSIS TREATMENT A PATIENT S GUIDE TO DEEP VEIN THROMBOSIS TREATMENT This medicine is subject to additional monitoring. This will allow quick identification of new safety information. If you get any side effects, talk

More information

Zoladex 10.8 mg. Goserelin acetate, 10.8 mg, injectable implant CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION

Zoladex 10.8 mg. Goserelin acetate, 10.8 mg, injectable implant CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION Zoladex 10.8 mg Goserelin acetate, 10.8 mg, injectable implant CONSUMER MEDICINE INFORMATION What is in this leaflet This leaflet answers some of the common questions people ask about Zoladex 10.8. It

More information

If you have any doubts or queries about your medication, please contact your doctor or pharmacist.

If you have any doubts or queries about your medication, please contact your doctor or pharmacist. Bayer plc Bayer House Strawberry Hill Newbury Berkshire RG14 1JA United Kingdom Telephone: +44 (0)1635 563 000 Facsimile: +44 (0)1635 563 393 Company Web Site: http://www.bayer.co.uk Due to regulatory

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. RANITIDINE 150 mg FILM-COATED TABLETS RANITIDINE 300 mg FILM-COATED TABLETS (Ranitidine hydrochloride)

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. RANITIDINE 150 mg FILM-COATED TABLETS RANITIDINE 300 mg FILM-COATED TABLETS (Ranitidine hydrochloride) PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER RANITIDINE 150 mg FILM-COATED TABLETS RANITIDINE 300 mg FILM-COATED TABLETS (Ranitidine hydrochloride) Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Metformine HCl Ceft 500 mg film-coated tablets Metformine HCl Ceft 850 mg film-coated tablets Metformine HCl Ceft 1000 mg film-coated tablets metformin hydrochloride

More information

A patient's guide. Your clinic's contact details are: Name: Contact number:

A patient's guide. Your clinic's contact details are: Name: Contact number: A patient's guide Your clinic's contact details are: Name: Contact number: Contents 2 Why have I been prescribed Xarelto? 2 What is Xarelto? 3 How do I take Xarelto? 3 What should I do if I miss a dose

More information

Package leaflet: Information for the patient. Donecept 5 mg film-coated tablets Donecept 10 mg film-coated tablets. Donepezil hydrochloride

Package leaflet: Information for the patient. Donecept 5 mg film-coated tablets Donecept 10 mg film-coated tablets. Donepezil hydrochloride Package leaflet: Information for the patient Donecept 5 mg film-coated tablets Donecept 10 mg film-coated tablets Donepezil hydrochloride Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this

More information

DONA 1500 mg powder for oral solution

DONA 1500 mg powder for oral solution DGsmaf110613AF09/DGsmaf010713AF09 Package Leaflet: Information for the user DONA 1500 mg powder for oral solution Glucosamine Sulfate Read all of this leaflet carefully because it contains important information

More information

implant contraceptiv contraceptive contraceptive raceptiv contraceptive implant contraceptive contraceptive ontraceptive implant ontraceptive im

implant contraceptiv contraceptive contraceptive raceptiv contraceptive implant contraceptive contraceptive ontraceptive implant ontraceptive im your guide to the contraceptive implant Helping you choose the method of contraception that is best for you contra ontraceptive im contraceptive implant mpl ceptive contraceptive contracepti ntraceptive

More information

Package leaflet: Information for the user. Jadelle sine inserter 2 x 75 mg implants. Levonorgestrel

Package leaflet: Information for the user. Jadelle sine inserter 2 x 75 mg implants. Levonorgestrel Jadelle sine inserter PIL Page: 1 of 13 Package leaflet: Information for the user Jadelle sine inserter 2 x 75 mg implants Levonorgestrel Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using this

More information

combined p mbined combine pill combined pill combined combined pill combined pill the combined pill he combined pill e combined pil the combined pill

combined p mbined combine pill combined pill combined combined pill combined pill the combined pill he combined pill e combined pil the combined pill your guide to the combined pill Helping you choose the method of contraception that is best for you the co e combined pil the combined pill combined pill ined pill combined pill mbined combine pill combined

More information

the combined pill the combined pill combined pill the combined pill the combined the combined pill the combined pill your guide to

the combined pill the combined pill combined pill the combined pill the combined the combined pill the combined pill your guide to your guide to the combined pill Helping you choose the method of contraception that is best for you the combined p combined the combined pill ombined pill the combined pill combined pill the combine ombined

More information

HARMONET 75 microgram/20 microgram Coated Tablets Gestodene and Ethinylestradiol. PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET (Republic of Ireland)

HARMONET 75 microgram/20 microgram Coated Tablets Gestodene and Ethinylestradiol. PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET (Republic of Ireland) HARMONET 75 microgram/20 microgram Coated Tablets Gestodene and Ethinylestradiol PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET (Republic of Ireland) Please read this carefully before you start to take your tablets. Keep

More information

Contraception advice for people taking Roaccutane

Contraception advice for people taking Roaccutane Contraception advice for people taking Roaccutane This booklet should only be given to patients who have been prescribed Roaccutane. This booklet has been developed by Roche Products (Ireland) Ltd. Date

More information

Now that your Doctor has prescribed Livial for you

Now that your Doctor has prescribed Livial for you Now that your Doctor has prescribed Livial for you This educational brochure is only for use by patients prescribed LIVIAL The Menopause The term menopause refers to the very last menstrual period a woman

More information

Package leaflet: Information for the patient. Laxido Orange, powder for oral solution

Package leaflet: Information for the patient. Laxido Orange, powder for oral solution Package leaflet: Information for the patient Laxido Orange, powder for oral solution Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information for

More information

Patients First. Birth Control Pills. Take your pill at the same every day. It is the dayto-day. of the pill that provides protection.

Patients First. Birth Control Pills. Take your pill at the same every day. It is the dayto-day. of the pill that provides protection. Patient Education ABOUT YOUR MEDICATIONS Take your pill at the same every day. It is the dayto-day action of the pill that provides protection. Birth Control Pills What Is the Birth Control Pill? The birth

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. Grazax 75,000 SQ-T oral lyophilisate

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. Grazax 75,000 SQ-T oral lyophilisate PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Grazax 75,000 SQ-T oral lyophilisate Standardised allergen extract of grass pollen from Timothy (Phleum pratense) Read all of this leaflet carefully before you

More information

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. /.../ 2.5 mg orodispersible tablets. Desloratadine

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER. /.../ 2.5 mg orodispersible tablets. Desloratadine PACKAGE LEAFLET PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER /.../ 2.5 mg orodispersible tablets Desloratadine Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine. - Keep this leaflet.

More information

MEDICATION GUIDE POMALYST (POM-uh-list) (pomalidomide) capsules. What is the most important information I should know about POMALYST?

MEDICATION GUIDE POMALYST (POM-uh-list) (pomalidomide) capsules. What is the most important information I should know about POMALYST? MEDICATION GUIDE POMALYST (POM-uh-list) (pomalidomide) capsules What is the most important information I should know about POMALYST? Before you begin taking POMALYST, you must read and agree to all of

More information

Gyno-Daktarin 1200 mg vaginal capsule

Gyno-Daktarin 1200 mg vaginal capsule PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Gyno-Daktarin 1200 mg vaginal capsule Miconazole nitrate Gyno-Daktarin is a registered trademark Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using this

More information

HEALTH UPDATE. PO Box Charlottesville, VA Gynecology: (434) PILLS & RING

HEALTH UPDATE. PO Box Charlottesville, VA Gynecology: (434) PILLS & RING HEALTH UPDATE PO Box 800760 Charlottesville, VA 22908 Gynecology: (434) 924-2773 PILLS & RING INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS ON COMBINED HORMONAL CONTRACEPTION INCLUDING BIRTH CONTROL PILLS & NUVA RING What

More information

Package leaflet: Information for the user. Xarelto 15 mg film-coated tablets Xarelto 20 mg film-coated tablets rivaroxaban

Package leaflet: Information for the user. Xarelto 15 mg film-coated tablets Xarelto 20 mg film-coated tablets rivaroxaban Due to regulatory changes, the content of the following Patient Information Leaflet may vary from the one found in your medicine pack. Please compare the 'Leaflet prepared/revised date' towards the end

More information

CYCLESSA Tablets (desogestrel and ethinyl estradiol tablets USP)

CYCLESSA Tablets (desogestrel and ethinyl estradiol tablets USP) DETAILED PATIENT PACKAGE INSERT CYCLESSA Tablets (desogestrel and ethinyl estradiol tablets USP) 28 Day Regimen This product (like all oral contraceptives) is intended to prevent pregnancy. It does not

More information

SANOMIGRAN Tablets 0.5 and 1.5 mg (pizotifen)

SANOMIGRAN Tablets 0.5 and 1.5 mg (pizotifen) Patient Information Leaflet SANOMIGRAN Tablets 0.5 and 1.5 mg (pizotifen) This medicine will usually be referred to just as Sanomigran Tablets in this leaflet. What you need to know about Sanomigran Tablets

More information

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine. If you have any further questions, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine. If you have any further questions, ask your doctor or pharmacist. Page: 1 of 15 1.3.1.7c Package leaflet (proposed clean version) PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER Qlaira film-coated tablets Estradiol valerate/dienogest Read all of this leaflet carefully before

More information

injections injections injections injections injections injection injections injections injections tions njections injections injections injections

injections injections injections injections injections injection injections injections injections tions njections injections injections injections your guide to contraceptive Helping you choose the method of contraception that is best for you ions ections injection njections injection tions 2 Contraceptive Contraceptive contain a progestogen hormone

More information